Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BARRY-EATON HEALTH PLAN CORPORATION

RESOLUTION #11-137

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department has provided administrative services to the Barry-Eaton Health Plan Corporation since October 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Barry-Eaton Health Plan Corporation requests that the Ingham County Health Department amend its existing agreement and add financial support functions to the existing Scope of Services; and

WHEREAS, the Barry-Eaton Health Plan Corporation agrees to pay the Ingham County Health Department \$6,000 per year to be charged monthly at \$500 for these additional services; and

WHEREAS, the payment will cover the costs incurred to the Ingham County Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department currently contracts to provide administrative services to 14 county health plans, including Barry-Eaton Health Plan Corporation; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the amendment to the existing administrative services agreement.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the administrative services agreement with Barry-Eaton Health Plan Corporation to add financial support services to the existing scope of services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ingham County shall make available through the Ingham County Health Department the following types of services: Outreach and Enrollment, Member Services, Development and Maintenance of a Provider Network, Adjudication and Payment of Claims, Case Management Services and Program Management Services, among other services negotiated with the individual health plans.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Barry-Eaton Health Plan Corporation agrees to pay the Ingham County Health Department \$6,000 per year to be charged monthly at \$500 for these additional services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that compensation from the health plans shall fully reimburse Ingham County for the cost of the services provided.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary changes to the Health Department's FY2011 budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk and the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

ADOPTED - APRIL 26, 2011 Agenda Item No. 11

RESOLUTION #11-137

HUMAN SERVICES: Yeas: Tennis, McGrain, Koenig, Nolan, Vickers

Nays: None Absent: Dougan Approved 4/18/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 4/20/11